
 
 

Special  
Governance Committee 

 
 Monday, 17th November, 

2014 
at 5.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Burke (Chair) 

Councillor Chamberlain 
Councillor Daunt 
Councillor Inglis 
Councillor Keogh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor O'Neill 
 

  
 Independent Members 

 
 Mr David Blake 

Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 

  
 Contacts 
  
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Governance Committee 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 
02 Part 2 - Articles 

 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
 
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person 
can be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 

Public Representations 

At the discretion of the Chair, members o
[...]
ction must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  

The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 

authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 

as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 
September 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5 MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services seeking comments on the 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members’ allowances, 
attached. 
 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMIT MID YEAR 
REVIEW 2014 (Pages 19 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Limits Mid Year review, attached. 
 

 
 
Friday, 7 November 2014 

 
 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 3 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
Councillors Daunt (Except for Minutes 11-12), Inglis, Keogh (Vice-Chair), Noon and O'Neill 
 
Independent Members 
Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson 
 
Apologies 
Councillors Burke (Chair) and Chamberlain 
 

COUNCILLOR KEOGH IN THE CHAIR 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
Mr Wilkinson declared a personal interest as a Southampton Member for Access in 
regard to Southampton City Council Complaints 2013/14.  
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14 July 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

13. SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL COMPLAINTS 2013/14  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services regarding Complaints received and processed from July 2013 to March 2014. 
 
The Committee expressed reluctance regarding the method of identifying complaints 
and collecting information and further expressed the desire to be confident of the 
process in future, although acknowledged that policy had been followed. 
 

14. LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PROPOSAL FOR A PAN-HAMPSHIRE MEMBERS' CODE 
OF CONDUCT  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking approval for a pan-Hampshire Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED that a recommendation be made to Council that in the interests of 
achieving a consistent approach to Member Conduct across the HIOWLA authorities, 
the Members’ Code of Conduct be amended to include provision regarding gifts and 
hospitality as set out in the report. 
 

15. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013-14  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking to review 
the Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 and to note the status of the 2012-13 
Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 be approved and 
that the status of the 2012-13 Action Plan be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 4



 

- 4 - 
 

16. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2013/14  
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval for 
the financial statements for 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED that  

(i) the Statement of Accounts 2013-14 be signed subject to any changes required 
after the completion of the Audit; and 

(ii) any changes required to the draft accounts following completion of the annual 
audit be approved. 

 
17. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2014  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding 
internal audit progress to the period August 2014. 
 
It was noted that Members requested an email be sent listing “High” priority actions 
detailed within the report which were recorded as overdue. 
 

18. EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL RESULTS REPORT  
The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding 
the external auditor’s ‘Audit Results Report’. 
 

 



 

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 NOVEMBER 2014 

19 NOVEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory, Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mark Heath, Director of Corporate 
Services 

Tel: 023 8083 2371 

 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Under the Local Government (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, 
local authorities are required to have Independent Remuneration Panels for the 
purpose of reviewing their schemes of Members’ Allowances.  Southampton City 
Council is required to review its scheme by September 2015 at the latest and have 
regard to the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 (i) To consider and comment on the recommendations of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel as set out on in the Panel’s report 
(attached as appendix 1). 

COUNCIL 
 (i) To consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 

Panel as set out in the Panel’s report (attached as Appendix 1); 
 (ii) To make any amendment to the Council’s Constitution accordingly; 

and 
 (iii) To thank the members of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 

their work in reviewing the Members’ Allowance Scheme. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Under the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 

2003, Southampton City Council is required to have an Independent 
Remuneration Panel review the Members’ Allowance Scheme within 4 years 
of the date that the scheme was approved. 

Agenda Item 5



2. Council last reviewed and approved the Members’ Allowance Scheme on 
14th September 2011. The Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances have 
not been revised since the scheme was approved in 2007. 

3. Council has a duty to have regard to the recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel when making or amending the scheme of 
allowances. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
4. Council is required to approve a Members’ Allowance Scheme by September 

2015 in order to comply with The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003.  The options are:- 

(i) to approve the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(ii) to amend the recommendations of the Independent      
Remuneration Panel 
(iii) to reject the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and consider alternative proposals. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
5. The attached report (Appendix 1) of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

details the reasons and rationale for the recommendations made by the 
Panel. 

6. The Council is required by law to appoint an Independent Remuneration 
Panel, established for the purpose of considering the Members’ Allowances, 
prior to making any decision to amend, revoke or replace the existing scheme 
of allowances. The recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel which met three times during October 2014 are set out in Appendix 1. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
7. If all the recommendations set out in the report are implemented with a 

commencement date of 1st April 2015, this will result in an ongoing annual 
saving of £15,000 from 2015/16. However this figure will need to be re-
calculated if any variation or partial implementation is approved and the 
budget impact amended accordingly. 

Property/Other 
8. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
9. Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 2003 
Other Legal Implications:  
10. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
11. None 

 



 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
A REVIEW OF 

 
MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 

 
FOR  
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

  
  

 
 

 
THE REPORT BY THE 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 

NOVEMBER 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

South East Employers 
2 Crown Walk 
Jewry Street 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
S023- 8BB 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



1 
 

FOREWORD 
 
 
This report has been produced for Southampton City Council as part of the Council’s 
requirement to receive independent advice from its statutory advisory panel on members’ 
allowances.  The membership of the Panel was David Gilani (Chair) Student Engagement 
Officer, University of Southampton, Mark Palmer, Development Director, South East Employers, 
Kevin Liles, Chair of Southampton Voluntary Services and Ellie Cawthera, Vice President 
Engagement, University of Southampton Students’ Union. 
 
The Panel would also like to record its gratitude to the Members and Officers of Southampton 
City Council who were interviewed or provided information for the Panel’s consideration.  
 
 
Mark Palmer 
Member of the, 
Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
1. Introduction and Terms of Reference 
 
A review of the Southampton City Council Members’ Allowances Scheme was conducted by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel at the request of the council in response to the requirement 
that all Councils are required to convene their Panel and seek its advice before they make any 
changes or amendments to their members’ allowances scheme. The Panel was convened 
under The Local Authorities’ (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations (SI 1021) (“the 
2003 Regulations’) 
 
The Panel met on the 23rd September, 2nd and 7th October 2014. The Panel interviewed the 
following Members and Officers as part of the review: 

• Councillor Catherine McEwing – Chair of the Employment Panel 
• Councillor Simon Letts- Leader of the Council 
• Mark Heath –  Director of Corporate Services 
• Dawn Baxendale- Chief Executive 
• Councillor Jeremy Moulton- Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
• Councillor Royston Smith- Opposition Group Leader and Leader of the Conservative 

Group 
• Councillor Warwick Payne- Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Councillor Morrell (Group Leader- Councillors Against Cuts) was invited to interview but chose 
to decline the invitation.  

 
 

2. Work of the Panel 
 
The remit of the Panel was to consider and review the Members’ Allowance scheme. The Panel 
in particular reviewed the Allowance scheme in relation to the following: 

• Basic Allowance 
• Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA’s) 
• Allowances for Co-opted and Independent members of the Council committees and 

panels 
• Criteria for travel and subsistence claims that needed to be reviewed.   
• Communications allowance including telephone, broadband, mobile communications, IT 

hardware and software. 
• Carers Allowance 
• Matters related to the Member Allowance scheme that may be raised during the review 

process 
 

The Panel requested information from officers to assist the review. Members were invited to 
give their views to the Panel on the allowance rates, ratios and differentials in the SRA’s and 
other matters they wished to raise. Much of the consultation of the Members was undertaken by 
Group Leaders and shared with the Panel during the interview process. 
 
The Panel met on three occasions and in coming to its recommendations, took into account the 
following: 

• Current Members’ Allowance Scheme 
• The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
• Comparison data with similar unitary Councils regionally and nationally 
• The role and responsibilities of the ward Member and those roles attracting a SRA 
• Feedback from Members 
• Councillor Census data produced by the Local Government A
[...]
ide a 
balanced portfolio against interest rate risk. 

• To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments consistent with 
maintaining flexibility and liquidity within the portfolio. 

• To invest surplus funds prudently, the Council’s priorities being: 
- Security of invested capital 
- Liquidity of invested capital 
- An optimum yield which is commensurate with security and liquidity. 

• To approve borrowing limits that provide for debt restructuring opportunities and to 
pursue debt restructuring where appropriate and within the Council’s risk 
boundaries.  

Agenda Item 6



With overall annual expenditure in excess of £600M and an extensive capital programme, 
the Council is required to actively manage its cash-flows on a daily basis.  The 
requirement to invest or to borrow monies to finance capital programmes, and to cover 
daily operational needs is an integral part of daily cash and investment portfolio 
management. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 i)  To note the current and forecast position with regards to these indicators 

and endorse any changes; 
 ii)  To note that the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management 

(TM) has led to reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment 
income during the year whilst increasing the yield; and 

 iii) To endorse the increase in the non-specified investment limit for institutions 
falling below our minimum limit investment limit A- be increased to £5M, as 
detailed in paragraph 29.  

COUNCIL  
 i)  To approve any changes to the Council’s Prudential Indicators as detailed 

within the report; 
 ii)  Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources to approve any 
changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that will aid good 
treasury management.  For example increase the percentage for variable 
rate borrowing to take advantage of the depressed market for short term 
rates.  Any amendments will be reported as part of quarterly financial and 
performance monitoring and in revisions to this strategy; 

 iii)  To note that the continued proactive approach to Treasury Management 
(TM) has led to reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment 
income whilst increasing the yield; and 

 iv)  To approve the increase in the non-specified investment limit for institutions 
falling below our minimum investment limit of A- be increased to £5M, as 
detailed in paragraph 29. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The TM Code requires public sector authorities to determine an annual TM Strategy 

and now, as a minimum, formally report on their treasury activities and 
arrangements to full Council mid-year and after the year-end.  These reports enable 
those tasked with implementing policies and undertaking transactions to 
demonstrate they have properly fulfilled their responsibilities, and enable those with 
ultimate responsibility/governance of the TM function to scrutinise and assess its 
effectiveness and compliance with policies and objectives. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. No alternative options are relevant to this report.  

  



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 CONSULTATION 
3. The capital programme update on which this report is based has been subject to its 

own consultation processes. 
 BACKGROUND 
4. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management 

Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the performance of the 
treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-year and at year end).  The 
Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 was approved by full Council 
on 12 February 2014, item 87, which can be accessed on 
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=2469&Ver=4  

The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss
[...]
 
Treasury Management Practices set out the manner in which the Council will seek to 
achieve its policies and objectives and prescribe how it will manage and control these 



activities. 
Unsupported Borrowing: 
Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority.  This is also sometimes referred to as 
Prudential Borrowing. 
Variable Net Asset Value (VNAV): 
Redemptions and investments in Money Market Funds (MMF's) are on the basis of the fund's Net 
Asset Value (NAV) per share. The NAV of any money market fund is the market value of the fund's 
assets minus its liabilities and is stated on a per share basis. The net value of the assets held by an 
MMF can fluctuate, and the market value of a share may not always be exactly the amount that has 
been invested. 
Yield: 
The measure of the return on an investment instrument. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Members’ Allowance Scheme
	Appendix 1

	6 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limit Mid Year Review 2014
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 5 -

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2014

Present:
Members of the Council
Councillors Burke (Chair), Daunt (Except for Minutes 19-20), Inglis, Keogh (Vice-Chair), 
Noon and O'Neill

Independent Members
Mr David Blake and Mr Geoff Wilkinson

Apologies
Councillor Chamberlain

19. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
All Members declared an interest in the Members Allowance Scheme, Minute 21, under 
the Code of Conduct, part 4, paragraph (13) (5) (d).

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 15 September 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

21. MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking comments on the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 
report.

The Committee fully endorsed the report by the Independent Remuneration Panel and 
considered the pro-rata arrangement for Opposition Group Leaders and increase in 
carers’ allowance to be positive steps for the future.

RESOLVED that a recommendation be made to Council to amend the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme as set out in the report.  

22. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMIT MID YEAR 
REVIEW 2014 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer regarding treasury 
management activity and the mid-year review of cash flow, investment and borrowing.

RESOLVED that:-

(i) the current and forecast position be noted and any changes be endorsed;
(ii) the pro-active approach to Treasury Management which had led to 

reductions in borrowing costs and safeguarded investment income during the 
year and increased the yield be noted; and 

(iii) that the increase in the non-specified investment limit for institutions be 
approved, which fall below our minimum investment limit of A-, to £5M, as 
detailed in paragraph 29 of the report.


